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What an incredible year it has been for RCMA!
Looking back, I’m so grateful for the progress we’ve
made and the lives we’ve touched. This year, we
proudly opened our third charter school, Mulberry
Community Academy, giving more children access to
a strong start in their education. 

None of this would be possible without our amazing
supporters. Thanks to partners like Publix, the
Children’s Services Advisory Committee for Indian
River County, Driscoll’s, and you, we’re making a
lasting impact. As we look ahead, I invite you to be
part of this journey. Every gift, big or small, helps us
create brighter futures. Thank you for being part of
the RCMA family! You are RCMA!

We also broke ground on the Lipman Family Campus
for Children and Families in Immokalee, and
expanded our Hopewell and Zellwood Child
Development Centers to reach even more children
with high-quality early learning.

We’re also celebrating another year of academic
excellence! Immokalee and Wimauma Community
Academies continued to shine, and our Voluntary
Prekindergarten (VPK) program was ranked number
one statewide in assessment completion. These
achievements are a testament to the dedication of
our incredible teachers and staff.

Isabel Garcia
Executive Director, RCMA



At RCMA, we believe every child deserves the chance to dream
big and achieve their fullest potential. I am incredibly proud of
Isabel Garcia, her leadership team, and the dedicated staff and
faculty who bring this mission to life every day. Their passion for
education and commitment to children and families is truly
inspiring.

This year, we expanded our reach—opening Mulberry
Community Academy, breaking ground on the Lipman Family
Campus, and growing our Hopewell and Zellwood Child
Development Centers. These milestones reflect our deep
commitment to putting children first and ensuring they have
the foundation for a bright future.

RCMA’s success is measured in the students who thrive, the
families we empower, and the communities we strengthen.
Thanks to our generous supporters, we are turning dreams into
reality.

Thank you for believing in RCMA’s mission.

Linda A. Miles
RCMA Board Chair



Child Development Outcomes

The 2023–2024 calendar year was a remarkable period of progress for RCMA’s child development centers. As Florida’s largest provider of early
childhood education and a nationally recognized charter school operator, RCMA remained deeply committed to helping young children
thrive. Over the course of the year, we served more than 4,000 children across the state and saw significant advancements in educational
outcomes.

RCMA’s success stems from our holistic, research-driven approach to learning that begins in early childhood and extends through our K–8
charter schools. At the heart of our early education model is the HighScope Curriculum, a nationally respected framework that encourages
creativity, independence, and hands-on engagement. Through this curriculum, children experience dynamic learning that supports both
academic growth and emotional development.



None of this success would be possible
without our dedicated educators. Our
teachers guide young learners through
purposeful play, encouraging exploration,
curiosity, and self-expression. By meeting
children at their individual developmental
levels, they lay the groundwork for a lifetime
of learning, ensuring that each child begins
school prepared and excited to learn.

A particular focus was preparing our 4-year-
olds for kindergarten. We served 740 rising
kindergarteners using the COR Advantage
assessment system, which aligns with our
School Readiness Goals. These goals
measure progress across multiple areas:
Approaches to Learning (APL), Social and
Emotional Development (SE), Physical
Health (PDH), Language and Literacy (LLC),
Cognition (COG), and English language
acquisition for multilingual learners.  

The results were impressive.

According to COR Advantage data, our
students showed marked improvement in
emotional self-regulation, collaborative play,
rhyming recognition, beginning spelling,
letter and word recognition, story retelling,
counting, shape and pattern identification,
music and movement, sorting, and basic
scientific observation. These are all strong
indicators of kindergarten readiness.

These results reflect the efforts of RCMA’s
qualified teachers and their experience in
early childhood education. It exemplifies
RCMA’s leadership in early childhood
education. We are so grateful to our
supporters, whose generosity empowers us
to make a meaningful difference in the lives
of children, families, and communities
across Florida.

Child Development Outcomes



Child Development Outcomes

RCMA SCHOOL READINESS GOALS
Approaches to Learning (APL)
Social and Emotional Development Goal (SE)
Language and Literacy Development Goal (LLC)
Cognition and General Knowledge (COG)
Perpetual, Motor, and Physical Development Goal (PDH)



Infant/Toddler 

95% of RCMA classrooms meet the
minimum educational requirement.

head start statistics teacher qualifications
Preschool

93% of RCMA classrooms meet the
minimum educational requirement.

10% of RCMA teachers have a Bachelor’s
degree (or higher) in ECE or related field.

health & medical

Children up-to-date
on appropriate

EPSDT* schedule

*The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) service is Medicaid's comprehensive and preventive child health program for individuals under the age of 21.
EPSDT has two purposes: to assure health care resources are available and accessible, and to help Medicaid recipients and their caregivers use these resources. Health care
professionals who work with children in Head Start, child care organizations, and clinics may access their state's EPSDT schedule to ensure children's health needs are met.

Children receiving
oral health

preventive services

90% 72%

93%

Children who met age-
appropriate immunization

standards

Children with
diagnosed
disabilities

10%



77%
77.3%

23%
22.7%

77%

23%

Parent volunteers (2,761)

Community volunteers (811)

volunteers

head start statistics (cont’d)



      Centers       charter schools         child care partners*

654 children
5 centers
13 partner* family childcare
homes
1 charter school
2 partners

53                      3                                        17 

Collier

desoto
85 children
1 center

flagler
56 children
1 center

glades
97 children
2 centers

hardee
212 children
3 centers

hendry

highlands

indian river

1,595 children
11 centers
1 charter school
1 afterschool program

426 children
4 centers
1 partner

64 children
1 center

lake

manatee palm beach

marion

miami-dade

orange

polk

putnam

volusia

298 children
3 centers

hillsborough

247 children
3 centers
1  partner

68 children
1 center

72 children
1 center

826 children
6 centers

73 children
1 center

172 children
2 centers

427 children
3 centers
1 charter school

179 children
3 centers

107 children
2 centers

*Partner: Independent child care provider that receives funding and support from RCMA.



   rcma adds third school
While the parents and students may not have realized it on that first day, but history was made in Mulberry, Florida as RCMA debuted their
newest school, Mulberry Community Academy (MCA). The first day of classes was met with a few challenges as the official Academy space
was not yet ready to receive students. Teachers and students worked in a beautiful interim space that featured four classrooms for 80
students, bathrooms and an office area. Even though the Academy classrooms weren’t quite ready yet, that didn’t deter the students from
assembling in their temporary classrooms and began the school year with hopes and dreams of a successful academic year. 

“What a historic day for RCMA,” said Isabel Garcia, Executive Director for RCMA. “When you see the little ones come to school for the first time,
you can see they’re not quite sure what to expect. But as soon as they start to make new friends, these kids are ready to learn! And for the
parents, you can see the pride in their eyes, as well as relief, knowing that their children will be taken care of and are able to begin a journey
towards a brighter future.” MCA is RCMA’s third charter school, with additional charter schools in Immokalee and Wimauma. 

ChARTER SCHOOLS



ICA WCA
WCA is proud to partner with various
community organizations to provide
additional support and opportunities
for its scholars. One of our most prolific
partners in education is Berkeley
Preparatory School and their Berkeley
Academy. Berkeley is a nationally
regarded, coed, independent day
school in Tampa, Florida, and their
Academy is aimed at helping highly
motivated students from low-income
households reach their unique
potential and achieve their dream of
going to college. They team up with a
select number of our sixth graders
who are mentored and guided over
the course of six years so that the
learning cycle never ends. 

Other activities that Berkeley brings to
WCA include DEAR (Drop Everything
and Read) and the rigorous Prep and
Me program. Senior Buddy Day pairs
RCMA students with Berkeley seniors
for arts, games, and picnics. Berkeley
students further enrich the
community by delivering Christmas
gifts and engaging kindergarteners in
story time, demonstrating their
generosity and dedication to WCA
scholars. We are so grateful for our
partnership!

WCA also has great relationships with
local Kiwanis and Rotary Clubs and are
extremely grateful for everything they
do for our scholars. 
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ICA's BETA Club excelled at the 34th
Annual Elementary/Junior BETA
Convention in Orlando. They achieved a
first-place finish in Performing Arts,
second place in Math and Spanish (6th
grade), and third place in Spanish (7th
grade). This was their first convention
appearance, marking a notable debut
for the chapter. BETA, which stands for
Better Education Through
Achievement, is the largest,
independent, educational youth
organization in America, and recognizes
high academic achievement, rewards
and nurtures worthy character, fosters
leadership skills, and encourages
service to others.

MCA's inaugural Chess Club, consisting
of kindergarten and first-grade
students, has made a strong impression
in the local chess community. The team
received recognition at a Polk
Scholastic Chess tournament. Though
they just started playing, they are
showing the rest of the local chess
community that the Mulberry
Monarchs are a force! High school
volunteers Freddy Bautista and
Christian Cortes, who mentored the
club, have been accepted into Stanford
and Cornell universities, respectively.
Their dedication has been instrumental
in the club's success and serves as an
inspiration to the school community.

MCA



For the past several years, athletics has been a big
part of scholar life at Wimauma Community
Academy. As part of the Suncoast Charter Athletic
League, the school has earned trophies from
soccer championships and ball hockey, which
attest to the hard work these student athletes have
put in to succeed in sports as well as the classroom. 

The latest sport that is adding to the Academy’s
trophy case is the WCA Cross Country Club. During
the year, the team achieved a remarkable feat,
finishing second in the highly competitive District
Charter School Championship meet. During the
event, three of the WCA Dolphins placed third,
fourth, and seventh.

 

Because of their success, the team
qualified for the state meet in Lakeland,
where three runners placed in the top 3
in their age category. Under the
guidance of their dedicated coach, Mr.
Mark Haggett, the team is putting in
long hours of training and are
displaying exceptional teamwork and
determination. 

"The WCA Cross Country Club has
demonstrated the true essence of
teamwork, dedication, and
perseverance,” said Coach Haggett.
“This achievement is a reflection of the
school's commitment to nurturing not
only academic excellence but also the
holistic development of our students." 

The District Charter School
Championship is known for its tough
competition, attracting top athletes
from schools across the region. The
WCA Cross Country Club's achievement
is a testament to their hard work,
perseverance, and spirit. While the
team basks in their current success,
they have their sights set on the state
meet which is next up. Way to go,
Dolphins!
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PARTNERSHIPS
COMMUNITY CARE
IN ACTION

NCEF and RCMA Work to
Close Gaps in Education

RCMA is grateful to Publix Charities
for their generous $61,000 grant
that will support outdoor decking
for modular classrooms, STEM
supplies for hands-on learning, and
after-school programs like chess,
arts, and sports. These initiatives
enrich students' education and
personal growth. The collaborative
efforts between RCMA and Publix
underscore a shared dedication to
fostering educational excellence
and nurturing the growth of young
minds in the Mulberry community.

RCMA is proud to partner with the
Naples Children & Education
Foundation (NCEF) in their support
of RCMA projects like the Early
Learning Initiative, strengthening
our high-quality early childhood
education programs, and the Out-
of-School Time Initiative, which
expands academic support for at-
risk youth in Immokalee. Thanks to
NCEF, RCMA can provide critical
services that help children thrive.

“I AM RCMA” is not just about our staff—it’s about
everyone who makes this work possible. From
partners offering free health screenings for children
who might otherwise go without care, to generous
foundations and community groups who believe in
our mission, these partners ARE RCMA. Their
compassion, time, and resources help us do more
for the children and families we serve. We’re proud
to partner with them—because they are RCMA too.

Publix Charities Awards Grant
for Mulberry Projects



PARTNERSHIPS
Thanks to the generosity of our
community partners, RCMA
students across Florida are
smiling brighter! From UF
Dental Outreach and Morning
Star Children’s Dentistry to
Suncoast Community Health
Centers, We Care 4U, Concorde
Career Institute, UnidosUS, and
Traviss Technical College, these
compassionate teams have
provided free dental screenings
and hygiene instruction to
children who might otherwise
go without care. Their kindness
and dedication are deeply
appreciated by our staff and
families. Whether it’s hands-on
learning, fun giveaways, or
mobile clinics, these partners
are helping RCMA build
healthier futures—one smile at a
time.

RCMA is extremely thankful for the generous support from Driscoll’s, totaling $70,000, in
support of strengthening of RCMA’s infrastructure as well as our capital campaign efforts
aimed at constructing RCMA’s Mulberry Community Academy. Driscoll’s has partnered with
RCMA for nearly 25 years. The collaborative efforts between RCMA and Driscoll’s Inc.
underscore a shared dedication to fostering educational excellence and nurturing the
growth of young minds. 

Smiles Are Brighter All Across
RCMA

Driscoll’s Generosity Strengthens RCMA
Infrastructure 



RCMA Lends a Hand in Tallahassee Celebrating Tradition, Unity, and Lots
of Tamales 

In celebration of Children’s Week, several of the
Child Development Centers at RCMA participated
in the annual Celebration of the Hands in
Tallahassee. With the help of children, teachers,
families, and legislators across the state, a
magnificent display of more than 21,000 pieces of
custom hand artwork was displayed in the Florida
State Capitol Rotunda. The beautiful works of art
served as a daily reminder to legislators and visitors
that the future of our children rests in their hands. 

RCMA centers have been involved in the project for
many years. The many submissions are connected
together, and then those long strands of hands are
hung from the ceiling of the Florida Capitol.
 

The holidays got extra tasty at RCMA’s
Immokalee campus with their 8th
Annual Tamalada—a lively celebration
of heritage, unity, and a lot of tamales
(3,200 to be exact!). This beloved
tradition, rooted in Mexican culture,
brought families together to share the
art of tamale-making, with superstar
moms leading the charge.

The fun didn’t stop at corn masa and
fillings—kids from both the CDC’s and
the academy lit up the stage with
holiday songs and dances, spreading
cheer before everyone dug into a
delicious tamale feast. More than just a
meal, the event was a heartwarming
mix of laughter, stories, and cultural
pride.

More than a culinary event, the
Tamalada is a testament to the power
of tradition, community, and cultural
exchange. RCMA is extremely grateful
to all of the moms who prepared the
most amazing tamales. This proves that
good food + great company =
unforgettable memories. Thank you
moms! You ARE RCMA!
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rcma is growing!

There are some exciting developments underway across the state! In
response to growing demand, four RCMA campuses are expanding
or constructing new facilities, significantly increasing their capacity
to serve these communities. These expansions not only provide
more space for educating children, but also enhance the range of
services available to support their families. 

Future Hopewell campusHopewell

A new child care center, kitchen, playground, and offices are part of
the new construction currently in progress at RCMA’s Hopewell CDC.
The demand for education is growing in this community and
RECMA is answering the call. We are so excited for this project and
for the community that it will benefit.

Mulberry CDC

Mulberry

A new child care center, kitchen, playground, and offices are part of
the new construction currently in progress at RCMA’s Hopewell CDC.
The demand for education is growing in this community and
RECMA is answering the call. We are so excited for this project and
for the community that it will benefit.

Zellwood

After suffering damage from
Hurricane Idalia, some much
needed updates were provided to
RCMA’s Zellwood CDC. With the
support of Disaster Relief funds
allocated from the offices of Head
Start, a new modular building has
been erected to provide child
development services for infants
and toddlers. The facility also boasts
colorful classroom spaces and a
kitchen area where nutritious meals
are prepared.

Lipman Family Campus

Work is progressing at an amazing
pace at the new Lipman Family
Campus for Children and Families
in Immokalee. Last year, Lipman
Family Farms, long-time
supporters of RCMA, made a $3
million donation to the
organization; the largest donation
Lipman has ever made to any one
organization. We are extremely
grateful to Lipman Family Farms
for their continued support in
RCMA and its mission.



ALUMNI
SPOTLIGHT
Dr. Heriberto Elizarraras is living proof of the lifelong impact RCMA can
have on a child’s future. As a young boy, he attended RCMA’s Balm Child
Development Center, where his early experiences helped shape a strong
foundation for learning. 

“I remember learning my ABC’s and simple songs when I was at RCMA,” he
recalls. “They gave me the building blocks that would set me up for the
rest of my life!”

With the support of his family and the guidance he received at RCMA,
Heriberto went on to pursue his dream of becoming a doctor—a dream he
has had since the first grade!

Today, Dr. Elizarraras operates his own urgent care clinic in Riverview,
Florida with his wife, a former RCMA teacher. His journey from an RCMA
preschooler to a respected physician is an inspiration to our students,
families, and staff. 

In an example of life coming full circle, Heriberto’s sister, Hermila
Segoviano, is the Information Data Specialist at the very same center he
once attended. Their story is a powerful reminder of how RCMA not only
educates children but uplifts entire families across generations.

Dr. Elizarraras’s success is a testament to what’s possible when children are
given the right start. With continued support from donors, stories like his
can become reality for every child in our care. 

From being cared for to caring for others



Child Care Subsidized Head Start

Programs

Food Service Other
Personnel costs

Salaries

Payroll taxes and fringe benefits

TOTAL

Contracted services

Child care services

Professional and other

Food

Supplies*

Consumable equipment

Transportation

Out of state travel

Occupancy costs

Donated space

In state travel

Health services

Interest

Conferences and workshops

Direct costs of fundraising events

Scholarships

Other expenses

Professional fees

Repairs and maintenance

Depreciation

Data processing

Uncollected child care fees

TOTAL

53,727

28,856

208,899

-

526,809

160,307

152,488

10,183

1,351,800

10,373,725

2,122,684

12,496,409

665,273 

       

59,120

337,259

65,115 

$16,940,154

-

626,696

1,375,200 

        

 177,361

1,011,777

195,346

1,580,426

480,921

457,465

30,549

4,055,401

2,244,284

161,182

86,567

31,121,175

6,368,053

37,489,228

$50,199,844

1, 342,505

265,665

1,608,170

1,918,902

111,256

$3,876,956

6,294 

18,398

10,153

16,916

12,821

3,002

21,280

41,599

450

561,521

91,903

563,424

$882,049

Statements of Functional Expenses For the Year Ended
June 30, 2024

- -

52,177 156,530 184

821

748,095

3,596

23,637 70,911

4,112

16,000

16,000

222,225 65,520

 8

7,874



Charter Schools

Programs
Total

General and Support
Administrative Fundraising 2024

Combined Totals
2023

178,063

40,034

124,997

473,491

142,165

213,342

11,895

853,325

 

938,788 

54,399

192,682

15,708

6,801,932

1,428,835

8,230,767

$12,096,475

1,036,168

2,420,445

2,702,135

801,130

836,116

55,629

6,281,806

2,992,379

264,833

240,420

50,032,396

10,277,140

60,477,998

16,000

3,267,006 

290,888

1,583,317

284,493 

$83,995,478

113,304

42,072

103,724

120,490

87,083

66,037

23,701

572,288

4,211,891

781,408

4,993,299

671,523 

54,394

996,266

12,071 

 $9,115,137

7,948

676

1,244

53,293

7,067

79,205

28,243

1,332

1,491,3714

8,310

1,639,689

$1,907,011

55,904,128

11,206,858

67,110,986

2,421,078

2,996,538

888,213

902,829

80,574

6,907,387

2,992,379

386,085

264,909

136,620

1,168,135

185,774

16,000

4,017,734

345,282

2,579,583

296,564

2,668,870

1,822,689

3,069,557

2,487,684

97,792

1,117,362

88,007

6,854,758

364,871

332,706

275,320

196,596

2,864,986

222,442

55,056,221

11,084,907

66,141,128

2,996,538 

1,008,632

2,432,844

830,925

 3,413

$94,637,050

2,500 211,391 1,188,097 95,134 1,494,622

501,543 633

24,489

94,548

122,776 138,776 45,666

61,500

$95,017,626



75,591,159

1,662

7,856,302

388,623

Combined Totals

Revenue and support Grants Federal, state and local agencies

Counties and municipalities

Charter schools revenues

Child care fees

Rental Income

Investment return, net

Fundraising events

Local

Agriculture

United Way

Other 

COVID-19 

for Charter Schools 

Other revenues

Contributions 

Donated space, materials and services

Net assets released from restriction

TOTAL REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Program services

General and administrative

Fundraising

TOTAL EXPENSES

Excess of Revenues over Expenses

Change in net assets
without donor restrictions

Federal, state, and local agencies

Contributions, Investment return (net)
Net assets released from restriction

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS W/ DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Change in net assets

Net assets - beginning of year

Net assets - end of year

Statements of Activities For the Year Ended
June 30, 2024

*Certain amounts have been reclassified for comparative purposes.

2023
80,634,054

122,934

7,057,993

471,243

324,905 

2024

459,873

577,311 

1,057,213 

154,512

10,093

433,720

920,016

100,225

285,793

3,911,854

1,962,675

93,711,031

83,995,478

9,115,137

1,907,011

95,017,626

(1,306,595)

18,129,400 

682,176

(1,962,675)

16,848,901 

15,542,306

34,949,770

$50,492,076

386,738

468,520 

523,824

3,890

439,581

1,387,974

59,875

212,434

4,115,844

1,611,716

97,821,525

88,052,453

6,194,350

390,247

94,637,050

3,184 ,475

4 ,054 ,962

2,413,444

(1,611,716)

4 , 856 ,690

8,041,165

26,908,605

$34,949,770



Sources 
of funds 

Agency Statistics

$97,821,525 total

$7,057,993

$2 ,627, 578

$4,115,844

$80,756,988

$1,611,716

$1,651,406

Grants — 83%

Charter School Revenue — 7%

Donated Services and Occupancy — 4%

Donations — 3%

Child Care Fees — 2%

Other — 2%



donors   thank you for making our work possible!
$500,000+

$100,000 - $499,999
Naples Children & Education Foundation

Allegany Franciscan Ministries
Center for Education Reform - The Yass Prize
Charter School Growth Fund
Cory Gaffney
Donna L. Gaffney
Grant Hemingway
United Way Miami
United Way Suncoast, Tampa Bay area

$50,000 - $99,999
Community Foundation Tampa Bay
Driscoll Strawberry Associates
Hispanic Federation
Mosaic Fertilizer LLC
Publix Super Markets Charities, Inc.
The Spurlino Foundation
United Way of Indian River County

$25,000 - $49,999
Conn Memorial Foundation, Inc,
Faith Lutheran Church
Larry Beltz
Mabel and Ellsworth Simmons Charitable Foundation, Inc.
Richard W. Pringle
Save the Children
Share our Strength
The Bernard A. Egan Foundation, Inc.
United Way Suncoast, DeSoto County Chapter
William G. & Marie Selby Foundation, Inc.
William P. Coats

Food & Supply Source
Foodsource Plus National, Inc.
Kevin J. Lyons
Larry Salustro
Michael K. Foley
National Migrant & Seasonal Head Start Association
Ocean Reef Community Foundation, Inc.
Quail Valley Charities, Inc.
Richard D. Wilkes
St. Luke’s UMC
The Ferdinand & Ann Duda Foundation
The Parallel Foundation
The Richard M. Schulze Family Foundation
Unidos US
United Way of Collier and the Keys, Inc.
United Way of Lee, Hendry & Glades

$10,000 - $24,999

$5,000 - $9,999
Barron Collier Jr. Foundation, Inc.
Charities Aid Foundation of America c/o CyberGrants LLC
Corteva Agriscience
DEC Contracting Group, Inc.
Duda and Sons, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Gargiulo, Inc.
Home Depot
Jeff Chamberlain
John Marvin
M.E. Wilson Company Inc.
Morgan Roberts
Scott Cook
Sonia Tighe
Southside Christian Church
St. Agnes Catholic Church
The Baldwin Group
The George and Mary Jo Sanders Foundation, Inc.
Thomas R. Jackson

Ag Angels, Inc.
Arthrex, Inc.
Bland Jensen
Charles R. Baldwin
Children’s Services Council of Palm Beach County
Chris Sale
Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.
Construction Technology Group Foundation, Inc.
Debra Schulze

$1,000 - $4,999

Barbara Rollason
Beatty Raymond
Big Bend Charity Golf Fund
Bill Ferrari
Caloosa Dental
Carter Global Philanthropy
Catherine R. Sharoky
Certified Roofers & General Contractors Inc.
Champions For Learning Foundation
Cheryl Axelson
Clara Sarmineto
Clark Family Fund
Collier Community Foundation
Dale S. Kammerlohr
Dana D. Reeves
David K. Huntley
Denise Oakes-Lottridge, DMD, P.A.
DeVoe Automotive Group
DEX Imaging
Doyle Braswell
Ehrlich Pest Control
Ernesto Mejia
First United Methodist Church
Florida Boys Site Development Inc.
Florida Fruit & Vegetable Association
Florida Gulf Coast University Foundation
Florida United Methodist Foundation
Florida's Natural Growers Foundation, Inc.
Gary Ellis
Golf Surf and Turf
Golf Value Packs
Grand Harbor Community Outreach Program, Inc.
H. D. Polumbo
Head, Heart, Hands of Indian River Club, Inc.
Healthcare Network
Isabel Garcia
James Oussani, Jr.
Jane Murrell
Jason Robison
John L. Haley
John W. Schmieding
Joseph Lopez
Josh Kalin
Joshua Expeditions Inc.
Kaplan Early Learning Company
Lauren Melo
Lifetime Quality Roofing

ADP
Aedan J. Dowling
Affordable Structures
Air-Rics Air Conditioning and Heating
Amy Covill
Andrew D. Hill
Ansberto Vallejo



Lindsay Phillips
Lulac Council 7265
Mark Haggett
Mary O’Neil
Mary P. Graves
Mexican Border Health
Michael Beebe
Michael T. Bayer
Mirta Negrini
Naples Asset Management Company
Naples Heritage Golf & Country Club
Norma J. Hathaway
Patricia Young
Phil Baldacchino
Plant Food Systems, Inc.
PMA Companies
Polly Johns
Rafael Bournigal
RSA Consulting LLC
Russell Goolsby
Salvador Melendez
Seminole Casino - Immokalee
Smart City Telecom
South Shore Contracting
Stephen H. Mahle
Sulzer Creative Agency
Suncoast Credit Union Foundation
Sunshine Ace Hardware
Tamara Shumate Brown
Tarpon Blue CE Management, LLC
The Community Church of Vero Beach
The Hale Foundation
Three Bridges
Tom E. Sourlis
Tropicana Brands Group
UCM Inc.
West Coast University Inc.
Wild Goose Farms LLC

Tru Communications, Inc.
Wet and Wild Party Rentals LLC
William L. Kramer
Yasmin Pacia

$500 - $999

Arthur F. Evans
Carisa Keller
Colleen Boggs
Deborah Eisenberg
DeSoto County Literacy Council, Inc.
Dham Puneet
Edward Feaver
Facebook Payments Inc.
Florence Feinson
Frank S. Denton
Fred's Award World
Give Lively Foundation, Inc
Golf putting green
Greater Miami Chapter Continental Societies Inc
H. R. Valdez
IMC Services & Design
Janette L'Heureux
Joan T. McDonnell
JoEllen Barrow-Caines
Julie A. Schmelzle
Keith Warrelmann
Kevin C. Day
Kiwanis Club of Sun City Center, Inc.
Larry Patton
Lois D. Waters
Melissa C. Dealvarez
Michael LaMontagne
Mightycause
Miles S. Capron
National Educational Systems, Inc.
Patricia Granados
Pauline McCown
Perry J. Madden
Puneet Dham
Quail Run Golf Club, Inc.
Sheila Rash
Stephen Todd
Vanessa Arango
Yvonne Bourk

Derek Hinkley
First Bank
George Sweetman
Greater Tampa Bowling Association
Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt, P.A.
Hometown America Foundation
James Roberts
John Curtis
John K. McClure
Josh Culpepper
Kathleen Coon
Kevin Marsh
La France Boutique
Lant B. Davis
Linda A. Miles
Linda Leonard-Woods
Lipman On Golf Course Games
Lora Ann Webb
Marco Office Supply & Printing
McNeal Engineering
Michael D. Rhoads
Morris J. Weinberg
Pound Ridge Community Church Women's Group
Richard L. Hanas
Richard T. Alger
Robert Jacobs
Rosetta Stanford
Ruth E. Million
Sheri Bates
South Shore Cooling and Heating LLC
Susan E. Halbert
Susan I. Caito
Synergy Networks - Responsive Technology Partners
The Benevity Community Impact Fund
The Education Foundation of Collier County
The Wawa Foundation
Tony Maraglino
TPK Plumbing
Trevor Troyer

$250 - $499

Achieva Credit Union/Foundation
Bat Yam Temple of The Islands
Beth K. Swain
Beth-El Farmworker Ministry, Inc.
Connie Fuller
Consulado General de Mexico, Miami
Cypress Mobil
David Black
Debora Misch

Al J. Hinson
All In One Commercial Cleaning Services, Inc.
Amy McMillen
Anna Janflone

CONTRIBUTIONS BENEFIT REDLANDS CHRISTIAN MIGRANT
ASSOCIATION, A NOT-FOR-PROFIT TAX-EXEMPT ORGANIZATION.
A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF RCMA (CH-1947) MAY BE OBTAINED FROM
THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING
TOLL-FREE (800-435-7352) WITHIN THE STATE OR 850-488-2221
FROM OUTSIDE FLORIDA. THE WEBSITE OF THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES IS
HTTP://WWW. FRESHFROMFLORIDA.COM. REGISTRATION DOES
NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE. RCMA RECEIVES 100% OF
EACH CONTRIBUTION.



Linda A. Miles | President | Hillsborough County
Michael T. Bayer | Vice President | Palm Beach County
Jaime Weisinger | Vice President | Collier County
Barbara Mainster Rollason | Vice President | Lee County
Joaquin Perez | Vice President | Lake County
Sandra Hightower, PhD | Vice President | Polk County
Richard W. Pringle, P.A. | Secretary | Lee County
Larry Salustro | Treasurer | India River County
Donna Gaffney | Vice President | Pinellas County
Aedan Dowling | Manatee County
Al J. Hinson | Highlands County
Ansberto Vallejo | Hillsborough County
Wilma Robles-Melendez, PhD | Miami-Dade County
Sonia Tighe | Hillsborough County

800.282.6540
CONTACT

Please donate at RCMA.org/donate
DONATE NOW

402 W. Main Street, Immokalee, FL 34142

FOLLOW US ON SOCIAL MEDIA @RCMA1965

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2023-2024

PARENT BOARD MEMBERS 2023-2024
MSHS POLICY COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Leonel Pascual | President
Leticia Juarez | Vice President
Vianey León López | Secretary
Cecilia Morales | Treasurer
Yerli Daniela Garcia Roman | Parliamentarian
Sheron Wilson | Parliamentarian

HS/EHS POLICY COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Merlissa Ortiz | President
Vicky Rodriguez | Vice President
Wendy Masum | Secretary

Emig De La Cruz | Parent Representative Board Member
Gloria Kendrick | Honorary Board Member


